
 
 
 

New Connection Inspection of Premises 

(Regulation 4.3 of MERC, Standards of Performance Regulations, 2014) 

 

Quarter

SOP 

Regulation 

No.

Parameters Area

Pending 

Compliant 

Nos

Complaints 

In Current 

Qtr.

Total 

Complaints

With In 

Standard Of 

Performance

More 

Than 

Stipulated 

Time

Total 

Complaints 

Redressed 

Pending 

Complaints 

End Of the 

Qtr
a b c d e f=d+e g h I=g+h j=f-i

Q3_FY 16-17 138

145
1

Q4_FY 16-17 4.3
New Connection 

Inspection of Permises
Urban 138 7410 7548 7403 0 7403

 



 
 
 

Intimation of Charges Where Supply From Existing Lines  

(Regulation 4.4 of MERC, Standards of Performance Regulations, 2014) 

 

Quarter

SOP 

Regulation 

No.

Parameters Area

Pending 

Compliant 

Nos

Complaints 

In Current 

Qtr.

Total 

Complaints

With In 

Standard Of 

Performance

More 

Than 

Stipulated 

Time

Total 

Complaints 

Redressed 

Pending 

Complaints 

End Of the 

Qtr
a b c d e f=d+e g h I=g+h j=f-i

Q3_FY 16-17 8

50
2

Q4_FY 16-17 4.4
Intimation of Charges 

where supply from 

existing Lines

Urban 8 238 246 196 0 196

 



 
 
 

Intimation of Charges where supply to dedicated or after extension/augmentation  

(Regulation 4.5 & 4.6 of MERC, Standards of Performance Regulations, 2014) 

 

Quarter

SOP 

Regulation 

No.

Parameters Area

Pending 

Compliant 

Nos

Complaints 

In Current 

Qtr.

Total 

Complaints

With In 

Standard Of 

Performance

More 

Than 

Stipulated 

Time

Total 

Complaints 

Redressed 

Pending 

Complaints 

End Of the 

Qtr
a b c d e f=d+e g h I=g+h j=f-i

Q3_FY 16-17 166

29
3

Q4_FY 16-17  4.5 & 4.6

Intimation of Charges 

where supply to 

dedicated or after 

extension/augmentation

Urban 166 7095 7261 7232 0 7232

 



 
 
 

New Connection where supply from Existing Line  

(Regulation 4.7 of MERC, Standards of Performance Regulations, 2014) 

 

Quarter

SOP 

Regulation 

No.

Parameters Area

Pending 

Compliant 

Nos

Complaints 

In Current 

Qtr.

Total 

Complaints

With In 

Standard Of 

Performance

More 

Than 

Stipulated 

Time

Total 

Complaints 

Redressed 

Pending 

Complaints 

End Of the 

Qtr
a b c d e f=d+e g h I=g+h j=f-i

Q3_FY 16-17 39

44
4

Q4_FY 16-17 4.7
New Connection  where 

supply from existing line
Urban 39 166 205 161 0 161

 
 
 



 
 
 

New Connection where supply after extension/augmentation 

(Regulation 4.8 of MERC, Standards of Performance Regulations, 2014) 

 

Quarter

SOP 

Regulation 

No.

Parameters Area

Pending 

Compliant 

Nos

Complaints 

In Current 

Qtr.

Total 

Complaints

With In 

Standard Of 

Performance

More 

Than 

Stipulated 

Time

Total 

Complaints 

Redressed 

Pending 

Complaints 

End Of the 

Qtr
a b c d e f=d+e g h I=g+h j=f-i

Q3_FY 16-17 3926

3328
5

Q4_FY 16-17 4.8

New Connection where 

supply  after 

extention/augentation

Urban 3926 2090 6016 2688 0 2688

 



 
 
 

New Connection where supply after commissioning of Sub-Station  

(Regulation 4.9 of MERC, Standards of Performance Regulations, 2014) 

 
 

Quarter

SOP 

Regulation 

No.

Parameters Area

Pending 

Compliant 

Nos

Complaints 

In Current 

Qtr.

Total 

Complaints

With In 

Standard Of 

Performance

More 

Than 

Stipulated 

Time

Total 

Complaints 

Redressed 

Pending 

Complaints 

End Of the 

Qtr
a b c d e f=d+e g h I=g+h j=f-i

Q3_FY 16-17 4598

4279
6

Q4_FY 16-17 4.9

New Connection where 

supply  after after 

commissioning of Sub-

Station

Urban 4598 6636 2357 0 23572038

 

 
 

  



 
 

Shifting of Meter/Service Line 

(Regulation 4.12 of MERC, Standards of Performance Regulations, 2014) 

 

Quarter

SOP 

Regulation 

No.

Parameters Area

Pending 

Compliant 

Nos

Complaints 

In Current 

Qtr.

Total 

Complaints

With In 

Standard Of 

Performance

More 

Than 

Stipulated 

Time

Total 

Complaints 

Redressed 

Pending 

Complaints 

End Of the 

Qtr
a b c d e f=d+e g h I=g+h j=f-i

Q3_FY 16-17 23

Q4_FY 16-17 4.12
Shifting of Meter/ Service 

Lane
Urban 23 12 35 4 0 4 31

7

 
 
 

 



 

 
 
 

Reconnection of Supply after Payment of Dues  

(Regulation 6.10 of MERC, Standards of Performance Regulations, 2014) 

 
 

Within 

standards of 

Performance

More than 

stipulated 

Time

Total 

Complaints 

Addressed

Pending 

complaints at 

the end of Qtr

a b c d e f=d+e g h i=g+h j=f-i

8 January 6.10

Reconnection of 

supply after 

payment of dues

Class- I

Cities/Urban
0 688 688 580 108 688 0

8 February 6.10

Reconnection of 

supply after 

payment of dues

Class- I

Cities/Urban
0 588 588 501 87 588 0

8 March 6.10

Reconnection of 

supply after 

payment of dues

Class- I

Cities/Urban
0 674 674 611 63 674 0

Complaints in 

Current Qtr 

(Reconnection 

Requests)

Total 

Complaints 

(Total 

Reconnection 

Requests)

No. of Complaints Addressed

Sr. No Month

SOP 

Regulation 

No

Parameters Area

Pending 

Complaints Nos 

(Reconnection 

Requests)

 



 
 
 

Change of Name 

(Regulation 4.13 of MERC, Standards of Performance Regulations, 2014) 

 

 

Sr. 

No
Quarter

SOP 

Regulation 

No.

Parameters Area

Pending 

Compliant 

Nos

Complaints 

In Current 

Qtr.

Total 

Complaints

With In 

Standard Of 

Performance

More 

Than 

Stipulated 

Time

Total 

Complaints 

Redressed 

Pending 

Complaints 

End Of the 

Qtr
a b c d e f=d+e g h I=g+h j=f-i

Q3_FY 16-17 240

240 4970 5210 5025 0 5025 185
9

Q4_FY 16-17 4.13 Change of Name Urban

 



 
 
  

 
 

Change of Category 

(Regulation 4.13 of MERC, Standards of Performance Regulations, 2014) 

 

Sr. 

No
Quarter

SOP 

Regulation 

No.

Parameters Area

Pending 

Compliant 

Nos

Complaints 

In Current 

Qtr.

Total 

Complaints

With In 

Standard Of 

Performance

More 

Than 

Stipulated 

Time

Total 

Complaints 

Redressed 

Pending 

Complaints 

End Of the 

Qtr
a b c d e f=d+e g h I=g+h j=f-i

Q3_FY 16-17 17

Urban 17 98 115 0 106 9106
10

Q4_FY 16-17 4.13 Change of Category

 



 
 
 

Complaint of Voltage Variation-Local fault  

(Regulation 5.4 (a) of MERC, Standards of Performance Regulations, 2014) 

 

Within 

standard of 

Performance

More then 

stipulated 

time

Total 

complaints 

redressed

Pending 

complaints at 

end of Qtr.

a b c d e f=d+e g h i=g+h j=f-i

11 5.4 (a)

Complaint of 

Voltage

Variation-Local 

fault

Class-I

Cities/Urban
0 133 133 133 0 133 0

`
SOP Regulation 

No. 
Parameters Area

Pending 

complaint 

Nos. (Previous 

Quarter) 

Complaints in 

current Qtr.

Total 

Complaints 

No. of Complaints addressed

 



 
 
 

Complaint of Voltage Variation-Net work 

(Regulation 5.4 (b) of MERC, Standards of Performance Regulations, 2014) 

 

Within 

standard of 

Performance

More then 

stipulated 

time

Total 

complaints 

redressed

Pending 

complaints at 

end of Qtr.

a b c d e f=d+e g h i=g+h j=f-i

12 5.4 (b)

Complaint of 

Voltage

Variation-Net 

work

Class-I

Cities/Urban
0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sr. 

No. 

SOP Regulation 

No. 
Parameters Area

Pending 

complaint 

Nos. (Previous 

Quarter) 

Complaints in 

current Qtr.

Total 

Complaints 

No. of Complaints addressed

 



 
 
 

Complaint of Voltage Variation-Expansion/Augmentation 

(Regulation 5.4 (c) of MERC, Standards of Performance Regulations, 2014) 

 

Within 

standard of 

Performance

More then 

stipulated 

time

Total 

complaints 

redressed

Pending 

complaints at 

end of Qtr.

a b c d e f=d+e g h i=g+h j=f-i

13 5.4 (c )

Complaint of 

Voltage

Variation - 

Expansion/

augmentation 

required

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sr. 

No. 

SOP Regulation 

No. 
Parameters Area

Pending 

complaint 

Nos. (Previous 

Quarter) 

Complaints in 

current Qtr.

Total 

Complaints 

No. of Complaints addressed

 



 
 
 

Fuse off call 

(Regulation 6.1 of MERC, Standards of Performance Regulations, 2014) 

 

 

Within 

standard of 

Performance

More then 

stipulated 

time

Total 

complaints 

redressed

Pending 

complaints at 

end of Qtr.

a b c d e f=d+e g h i=g+h j=f-i

14 6.1 Fuse off call
Class-I

Cities/Urban
0 3393 3393 354 3039 3393 0

`
SOP Regulation 

No. 
Parameters Area

Pending 

complaint 

Nos. (Previous 

Quarter) 

Complaints in 

current Qtr.

Total 

Complaints 

No. of Complaints addressed

 



 
 
 

Break down of Over head Line 

(Regulation 6.2 of MERC, Standards of Performance Regulations, 2014) 

 

Within 

standard of 

Performance

More then 

stipulated 

time

Total 

complaints 

redressed

Pending 

complaints at 

end of Qtr.

a b c d e f=d+e g h i=g+h j=f-i

15 6.2
Break down of 

Over head line

Class-I

Cities/Urban
0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sr. 

No. 

SOP Regulation 

No. 
Parameters Area

Pending 

complaint 

Nos. (Previous 

Quarter) 

Complaints in 

current Qtr.

Total 

Complaints 

No. of Complaints addressed

 



 
 
 

Underground Cable fault 

(Regulation 6.3 of MERC, Standards of Performance Regulations, 2014) 

 

Within 

standard of 

Performance

More then 

stipulated 

time

Total 

complaints 

redressed

Pending 

complaints at 

end of Qtr.

a b c d e f=d+e g h i=g+h j=f-i

16 6.3
Underground 

cable fault

Class-I

Cities/Urban
0 5740 5740 2140 3600 5740 0

`
SOP Regulation 

No. 
Parameters Area

Pending 

complaint 

Nos. (Previous 

Quarter) 

Complaints in 

current Qtr.

Total 

Complaints 

No. of Complaints addressed

 



 
 
 

Transformer Failure 

(Regulation 6.4 of MERC, Standards of Performance Regulations, 2014) 

 

Within 

standard of 

Performance

More then 

stipulated 

time

Total 

complaints 

redressed

Pending 

complaints at 

end of Qtr.

a b c d e f=d+e g h i=g+h j=f-i

17 6.4
Transformer 

Failure

Class-I

Cities/Urban
0 86 86 55 31 86 0

`
SOP Regulation 

No. 
Parameters Area

Pending 

complaint 

Nos. (Previous 

Quarter) 

Complaints in 

current Qtr.

Total 

Complaints 

No. of Complaints addressed

 



 
 
 

Meter Reading 

(Regulation 7.2 of MERC, Standards of Performance Regulations, 2014) 

 

a b c d e f=d+e g h i=g+h j=f-i

18 7.2 Meter Reading 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 

Complaints

Within 

Standards of 

performance

More than 

stipulated time

Total 

complaints 

redressed

Pending 

Complaints at 

end of Qtr

Sr.

no.

SOP 

Regulation 

no.

Parameters Area

Pending 

complaints nos. 

(Previous 

Quarter)

Complaints in 

Current Qtr

 
 
 
 



 
 
 

Replacement of Faulty Meter 

(Regulation 7.3 of MERC, Standards of Performance Regulations, 2014) 

 

 
 

a b c d e f=d+e g h i=g+h j=f-i

19 7.3

Replacement 

of faulty 

meter

Class I 

Cities
0 24 24 24 0 24 0

Total 

Complaints

Within 

Standards of 

performance

More than 

stipulated 

time

Total 

complaints 

redressed

Pending 

Complaints 

at end of Qtr

Sr.no.

SOP 

Regulation 

no.

Parameters Area

Pending 

complaints 

nos. 

(Previous 

Quarter)

Complaints in 

Current Qtr



 
 
 

Replacement of Burnt Meter 

(Regulation 7.4 of MERC, Standards of Performance Regulations, 2014) 

 

a b c d e f=d+e g h i=g+h j=f-i

20 7.4
Replacement 

of Burnt 

meter

Class I 

Cities
0 100 100 99 0 99 1

Total 

Complaints

Within 

Standards 

of 

performanc

e

More than 

stipulated 

time

Total 

complaints 

redressed

Pending 

Complaints 

at end of Qtr

Sr.no.
SOP 

Regulation no.
Parameters Area

Pending 

complaints 

nos. 

(Previous 

Quarter)

Complaints 

in Current 

Qtr

 



 
 
 

Billing Complaint 

(Regulation 7.6 of MERC, Standards of Performance Regulations, 2014) 

 
 

 

Within standards 

of Performance

More than 

stipulated 

time

Total 

Complaints 

redressed

a b c d e f=d+e g h I=g+h j=f-i

21 7.6
Billing 

Complaint
All zones 0 59 59 59 0 59 0

Total 

Complaints

Pending 

complaints at end 

of Qtr.

No. of Complaints addressed

Sr. 

No. 

SOP Regulation 

No.
Parameters Area

Pending 

Complaint nos. 

(Previous 

Quarter)

Complaints in 

current Quarter 

(Q3)

 



 
 

Annexure-III 

Report of action on Faulty Meters (1 Phase / 3 Phase) 

Format for quarterly return to be submitted to the Commission by the Distribution Licensee 

(MERC, Standards of Performance Regulations, 2014) 

 

 

Sr. 

no.

Name Of 

Distribution 

Licensee

Ref. to 

overall 

standards

Faulty meters 

at start of 

quarter (Nos.)

Faulty meters 

added during 

quarter (Nos.)

Total Faulty 

Meters 

(Nos.)

Meters 

rectified/ 

replaced 

(Nos.) 

Faulty meters 

pending at end 

of quarter (Nos.)

1 Tata Power 9 932 941 927 14

 



 
 

Annexure-IV 

Performance Report regarding Reliability Indices 

(1) System Average Interruption Duration Index (SAIDI) 

(Regulation 10 of MERC, Standards of Performance Regulations, 2014) 

 

 

Sr. No. Month Ni = Number of 

consumers who 

experienced a 

sustained interruption 

on ith feeder

Ri= 

Restoration 

time for each 

interruption 

event on ith 

feeder

Nt=Total 

number of 

consumers of 

the distribution 

Licensees area

Sum (Ri*Ni) 

for all feeders 

excluding agri. 

Feeders)

SAIDI = 6/5

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 Jan-17 761 45.00 102823 34245 2.28

2 Jan-17 426 23.02 102823 9808 0.35

3 Jan-17 18 13.72 102823 247 0.03

4 Jan-17 1866 15.75 102823 29386 1.03

5 Jan-17 959 25.00 102823 23975 0.81

6 Jan-17 66 15.00 102823 990 0.14

7 Jan-17 1146 32.14 102823 36835 1.30

8 Jan-17 47 16.00 102823 752 0.10

9 Jan-17 46 7.72 102823 355 0.01

10 Jan-17 2839 24.67 102823 70029 2.37

11 Jan-17 2189 9.72 102823 21271 0.72

12 Jan-17 903 24.00 102823 21672 0.99

13 Jan-17 98 25.20 102823 2470 0.16

14 Jan-17 370 22.57 102823 8350 0.55

15 Jan-17 344 47.11 102823 16205 0.57

16 Jan-17 106 23.83 102823 2526 0.35

Total January - 17 12184 22.91 102823 279116 2.71

YTD FY 17 61727 18.70 102823 1154427 11.22



 
 

Annexure-IV 

Performance Report regarding Reliability Indices 

(2) System Average Interruption Frequency Index (SAIFI)  

(Regulation 10 of MERC, Standards of Performance Regulations, 2014) 

 

Sr. No. Month Ni = Number of 

consumers who 

experienced a 

sustained 

interruption on 

ith feeder

Sum of consumers 

of i feeders which 

had experienced 

interruptions 

=Sum Ni

Nt=Total 

number of 

consumers of 

the distribution 

Licensees area

SAIFI = 4/5

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Jan-17 761 761 102823 0.05

2 Jan-17 426 426 102823 0.01

3 Jan-17 18 18 102823 0.00

4 Jan-17 1866 1866 102823 0.07

5 Jan-17 959 959 102823 0.03

6 Jan-17 66 66 102823 0.01

7 Jan-17 1146 1146 102823 0.04

8 Jan-17 47 47 102823 0.01

9 Jan-17 46 46 102823 0.00

10 Jan-17 2839 2839 102823 0.10

11 Jan-17 2189 2189 102823 0.07

12 Jan-17 903 903 102823 0.04

13 Jan-17 98 98 102823 0.01

14 Jan-17 370 370 102823 0.02

15 Jan-17 344 344 102823 0.01

16 Jan-17 106 106 102823 0.01

Total January - 17 12184 12184 102823 0.12

YTD FY 17 61727 61727 102823 0.60



 

 
 

Annexure-IV 

Performance Report regarding Reliability Indices 

(3) Customer Average Interruption Duration Index (CAIDI)  

(Regulation 10 of MERC, Standards of Performance Regulations, 2014) 

 

 

Sr. No. Month SAIDI SAIFI SAIDI/SAIFI

1 2 3 4 5

1 Jan-17 2.28 0.05 45.00

2 Jan-17 0.35 0.01 23.02

3 Jan-17 0.03 0.00 13.72

4 Jan-17 1.03 0.07 15.75

5 Jan-17 0.81 0.03 25.00

6 Jan-17 0.14 0.01 15.00

7 Jan-17 1.30 0.04 32.14

8 Jan-17 0.10 0.01 16.00

9 Jan-17 0.01 0.00 7.72

10 Jan-17 2.37 0.10 24.67

11 Jan-17 0.72 0.07 9.72

12 Jan-17 0.99 0.04 24.00

13 Jan-17 0.16 0.01 25.20

14 Jan-17 0.55 0.02 22.57

15 Jan-17 0.57 0.01 47.11

16 Jan-17 0.35 0.01 23.83

Total January - 17 2.71 0.12 22.91

YTD FY 17 11.22 0.60 18.70
 



 
 

Annexure-IV 

Performance Report regarding Reliability Indices 

(1) System Average Interruption Duration Index (SAIDI) 

(Regulation 10 of MERC, Standards of Performance Regulations, 2014) 

 

 

Sr. No. Month Ni = Number of 

consumers who 

experienced a 

sustained 

interruption on ith 

feeder

Ri= Restoration 

time for each 

interruption 

event on ith 

feeder

Nt=Total 

number of 

consumers of 

the 

distribution 

Licensees area

Sum (Ri*Ni) for 

all feeders 

excluding agri. 

Feeders)

SAIDI = 6/5

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 Feb-17 190 17.61 103782 3346 0.12

2 Feb-17 18 15.78 103782 284 0.04

3 Feb-17 1946 7.13 103782 13880 0.47

4 Feb-17 946 6.73 103782 6369 0.42

5 Feb-17 3932 8.80 103782 34612 1.21

6 Feb-17 1 21.00 103782 21 0.00

7 Feb-17 127 11.35 103782 1442 0.05

8 Feb-17 21 15.86 103782 333 0.05

9 Feb-17 31 16.00 103782 496 0.02

10 Feb-17 1793 26.80 103782 48054 3.19

11 Feb-17 229 40.32 103782 9233 0.32

12 Feb-17 42 17.36 103782 729 0.05

13 Feb-17 33 18.27 103782 603 0.02

14 Feb-17 226 24.00 103782 5424 0.36

15 Feb-17 393 11.34 103782 4456 0.16

16 Feb-17 918 35.86 103782 32924 1.11

17 Feb-17 38 9.00 103782 342 0.01

18 Feb-17 74 9.53 103782 705 0.05

Total February - 17 10958 14.89 103782 163253 1.57

YTD FY 17 72685 18.12 103782 1317680 12.70



 
 

Annexure-IV 

Performance Report regarding Reliability Indices 

(2) System Average Interruption Frequency Index (SAIFI)  

(Regulation 10 of MERC, Standards of Performance Regulations, 2014) 

 

Sr. No. Month Ni = Number of 

consumers who 

experienced a 

sustained 

interruption on ith 

feeder

Sum of consumers 

of i feeders which 

had experienced 

interruptions 

=Sum Ni

Nt=Total number 

of consumers of 

the distribution 

Licensees area

SAIFI = 4/5

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Feb-17 190 190 103782 0.01

2 Feb-17 18 18 103782 0.00

3 Feb-17 1946 1946 103782 0.07

4 Feb-17 946 946 103782 0.06

5 Feb-17 3932 3932 103782 0.14

6 Feb-17 1 1 103782 0.00

7 Feb-17 127 127 103782 0.00

8 Feb-17 21 21 103782 0.00

9 Feb-17 31 31 103782 0.00

10 Feb-17 1793 1793 103782 0.12

11 Feb-17 229 229 103782 0.01

12 Feb-17 42 42 103782 0.00

13 Feb-17 33 33 103782 0.00

14 Feb-17 226 226 103782 0.02

15 Feb-17 393 393 103782 0.01

16 Feb-17 918 918 103782 0.03

17 Feb-17 38 38 103782 0.00

18 Feb-17 74 74 103782 0.00

Total February - 17 10958 10958 103782 0.11

YTD FY 17 72685 72685 103782 0.70



 

 
 

Annexure-IV 

Performance Report regarding Reliability Indices 

(3) Customer Average Interruption Duration Index (CAIDI)  

(Regulation 10 of MERC, Standards of Performance Regulations, 2014) 

 

 

Sr. No. Month SAIDI SAIFI SAIDI/SAIFI

1 2 3 4 5

1 Feb-17 0.12 0.01 17.61

2 Feb-17 0.04 0.00 15.78

3 Feb-17 0.47 0.07 7.13

4 Feb-17 0.42 0.06 6.73

5 Feb-17 1.21 0.14 8.80

6 Feb-17 0.00 0.00 21.00

7 Feb-17 0.05 0.00 11.35

8 Feb-17 0.05 0.00 15.86

9 Feb-17 0.02 0.00 16.00

10 Feb-17 3.19 0.12 26.80

11 Feb-17 0.32 0.01 40.32

12 Feb-17 0.05 0.00 17.36

13 Feb-17 0.02 0.00 18.27

14 Feb-17 0.36 0.02 24.00

15 Feb-17 0.16 0.01 11.34

16 Feb-17 1.11 0.03 35.86

17 Feb-17 0.01 0.00 9.00

18 Feb-17 0.05 0.00 9.53

Total February - 17 1.57 0.11 14.89

YTD FY 17 12.70 0.70 18.12
 



 
 

Annexure-IV 

Performance Report regarding Reliability Indices 

(1) System Average Interruption Duration Index (SAIDI) 

(Regulation 10 of MERC, Standards of Performance Regulations, 2014) 

 

 

Sr. No. Month Ni = Number of 

consumers who 

experienced a 

sustained 

interruption on 

ith feeder

Ri= Restoration 

time for each 

interruption 

event on ith 

feeder

Nt=Total number 

of consumers of 

the distribution 

Licensees area

Sum (Ri*Ni) 

for all feeders 

excluding agri. 

Feeders)

SAIDI = 6/5

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 Mar-17 1 8.00 106318 8 0.00

2 Mar-17 356 30.00 106318 10680 0.71

3 Mar-17 233 13.30 106318 3098 0.14

4 Mar-17 1 6.00 106318 6 0.00

5 Mar-17 356 22.47 106318 8000 0.53

6 Mar-17 3 32.00 106318 96 0.01

7 Mar-17 1054 7.00 106318 7378 1.02

8 Mar-17 1175 13.69 106318 16085 1.06

9 Mar-17 53 30.00 106318 1590 0.05

10 Mar-17 133 26.00 106318 3458 0.12

11 Mar-17 757 42.99 106318 32542 2.15

12 Mar-17 4 10.75 106318 43 0.00

13 Mar-17 53 16.96 106318 899 0.03

14 Mar-17 30 0.00 106318 0 0.00

15 Mar-17 260 8.00 106318 2080 0.07

16 Mar-17 398 25.98 106318 10340 0.44

Total March - 17 4867 19.78 106318 96303 0.91

YTD FY 17 77552 18.23 106318 1413983 13.30



 
 

Annexure-IV 

Performance Report regarding Reliability Indices 

(2) System Average Interruption Frequency Index (SAIFI)  

(Regulation 10 of MERC, Standards of Performance Regulations, 2014) 

 

Sr. No. Month Ni = Number of 

consumers who 

experienced a 

sustained 

interruption on ith 

feeder

Sum of consumers 

of i feeders which 

had experienced 

interruptions 

=Sum Ni

Nt=Total 

number of 

consumers of 

the distribution 

Licensees area

SAIFI = 4/5

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Mar-17 1 1 106318 0.00

2 Mar-17 356 356 106318 0.02

3 Mar-17 233 233 106318 0.01

4 Mar-17 1 1 106318 0.00

5 Mar-17 356 356 106318 0.02

6 Mar-17 3 3 106318 0.00

7 Mar-17 1054 1054 106318 0.15

8 Mar-17 1175 1175 106318 0.08

9 Mar-17 53 53 106318 0.00

10 Mar-17 133 133 106318 0.00

11 Mar-17 757 757 106318 0.05

12 Mar-17 4 4 106318 0.00

13 Mar-17 53 53 106318 0.00

14 Mar-17 30 30 106318 0.00

15 Mar-17 260 260 106318 0.01

16 Mar-17 398 398 106318 0.02

Total March - 17 4867 4867 106318 0.05

YTD FY 17 77552 77552 106318 0.73



 

 
 

Annexure-IV 

Performance Report regarding Reliability Indices 

(3) Customer Average Interruption Duration Index (CAIDI)  

(Regulation 10 of MERC, Standards of Performance Regulations, 2014) 

 

 

Sr. No. Month SAIDI SAIFI SAIDI/SAIFI

1 2 3 4 5

1 Mar-17 0.00 0.00 8.00

2 Mar-17 0.71 0.02 30.00

3 Mar-17 0.14 0.01 13.30

4 Mar-17 0.00 0.00 6.00

5 Mar-17 0.53 0.02 22.47

6 Mar-17 0.01 0.00 32.00

7 Mar-17 1.02 0.15 7.00

8 Mar-17 1.06 0.08 13.69

9 Mar-17 0.05 0.00 30.00

10 Mar-17 0.12 0.00 26.00

11 Mar-17 2.15 0.05 42.99

12 Mar-17 0.00 0.00 10.75

13 Mar-17 0.03 0.00 16.96

14 Mar-17 0.00 0.00 0.00

15 Mar-17 0.07 0.01 8.00

16 Mar-17 0.44 0.02 25.98

Total March - 17 0.91 0.05 19.78

YTD FY 17 13.30 0.73 18.23
 


